
 
Sacgasco Limited 

ABN 83 114 061 433 
Unit 14, 210 Bagot Road, Subiaco, WA, 6008. 

T +61 8 9388 2654  E info@sacgasco.com 
 

1 | P a g e  

Announcement to ASX 18 November 2021 
  
  

PHILIPPINE SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 
 
Sacgasco Limited (ASX: SGC) (“SGC”, “Sacgasco” or “the Company”) is pleased to announce that Nido 
Petroleum Philippines Pty Ltd (“Nido”), its wholly owned subsidiary, has secured an extension of Service 
Contract 58 (“SC58”) and Service Contract 54, Block A (“SC54A”) from the Department of Energy of the 
Philippines primarily for reasons related to COVID-19.  
 

Service Contract SC58 
 

Nido (Sacgasco’s wholly owned subsidiary) is Operator and has a 50% participating interest in SC58. Nido is 
currently paying 100% of the minimal ongoing extension costs under the Service Contract and until Sub-Phase 3 
has been completed.  
 
The current Sub-Phase 3 of the SC58 will be restarted at either the 16 October 2022 or the lifting of the state of 
public health emergency in the Philippines, whichever comes later. The Sub-Phase 3 commitment well must be 
drilled within 216 days of the restart of Sub-Phase 3.  
 
Service Contract SC54A 
 

Nido (Sacgasco’s wholly owned subsidiary) is Operator and has a 42.4% participating interest in SC54A. In 
addition, Sacgasco’s wholly owned subsidiary Yilgarn Petroleum Pty Ltd has a 30.1% participating interest, 
making Sacgasco’s effective participating interest 72.5%.  
 
The current Sub-Phase 6 of the SC54A has been extended until 05 August 2022. All commitments have been 
fulfilled for this sub-phase. At the end of Sub-Phase 6, Nido and the Joint Venture may elect to enter Sub-Phase 
7 of the Service Contract, which is for a period of one year and includes a commitment for one exploration well. 
 
Sacgasco’s Managing Director, Gary Jeffery, commented on the Service Contract extensions: 
 

“I’m delighted that our team in the Philippines have secured these extensions with the Department of Energy. 
It gives us a good platform to move forward with our plans in both blocks. Exploration prospects in both SC58 
and SC54A as well as existing discoveries in SC54A are being evaluated for identification and ranking of preferred 
drilling targets, thus accelerating near term cashflow opportunities for the company. 
 
“SC58 prospects near to Malampaya are of significant interest due to the potential pipeline access to the large, 
undersupplied energy market on the main island of the Philippines - Metropolitan Manila alone is a city of an 
estimated 14 million people in 2021.  
 
“The Nandino Prospect on SC54A is also shaping up well, with significantly greater areal extent than the existing 
discoveries and interpreted oil in North Nido-1 which is located within the Nandino Prospect closing contour.” 
 
 



 
Sacgasco Limited 

2 | P a g e  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of the Board of Sacgasco Limited. 

Gary Jeffery      Ben Jarvis 
Managing Director     Six Degrees Investor Relations 
+61 8 9388 2654     +61 (0) 413 150 448 
 
 
 



 
Sacgasco Limited 

3 | P a g e  

About Sacgasco Limited (ASX: SGC) 
 
Sacgasco Limited (ASX: SGC) is an Australian-based energy company focused on under-explored, recently over-looked, 
world class oil and gas opportunities near under-supplied markets. Sacgasco’s Natural Gas activities include Hydrogen 
and Helium. 
 
The Company is currently focussed on conventional oil and gas exploration and production in the Sacramento Basin in 
California, Alberta Province in Canada and offshore The Philippines. 
 
Sacgasco has an extensive portfolio of natural gas and oil producing wells as well as prospects and discoveries at various 
exploration and appraisal stages. The Company is targeting supply to the local Californian and Canadian oil and gas 
markets and the burgeoning Asian market. 
 
Sacgasco is in the process of acquiring additional undervalued oil and gas producing and exploration assets. 
 
 
www.sacgasco.com  
Twitter: @SacGasCo 
  
 

http://www.sacgasco.com/

